as I have had good reasons to believe, and do believe, they were undervalued. 

Some time past these shippers adopted a skilful plan of defrauding the ship¬ 
owner of his freight, and the customs of duties. The plan was, and is, an 
American butt is one hundred and twenty-six (126) gallons “legal measure,” or 
one hundred and twenty-eight “ full measure.” Very little wine is exported in 
butts to the United States. Quarters are in general use. By the above measure 
a quarter cask would only contain thirty-one and a half (31J) gallons “legal

[...]

shippers have had their casks made so as they would hold forty gallons; that 
would be one hundred and sixty (160) gallons per butt, or three hundred and 
twenty (320) gallons per tun. The full-measure tun, or eight (8) quarters, 
would only contain two hundred and fifty-six gallons. Hence 320 — 256, 64; 
and 64 X 4, 256; that is, the shipowner receives freight for four tuns of wine, 
but he carries five. Each tun of the “ full measure ” standard, namely, eight (8) 
quarters, each containing thirty-two (32) gallons, or for every twenty tuns of